2 Section (33 (2) (c) reads, “In ensuring safe and efficient Flight Operations Management an air 
operator shall make provision for the following areas: - (c) personnel training”. 

f) Special damages in the sum of Eleven Thousand Four Hundred and Forty-

Three Dollars ($11,443.00); 

g) Exemplary damages. 

THE DEFENCE 

6. The defendant denied liability, as well as the losses claimed. 

7. By its Defence, it denied wrongful dismissal and pleaded justification by 

the fact that the claimant failed to meet the required standard during his

[...]

finding that the claimant lacked the basic skills of airmanship, speed 

control and landing and that it operated well within the terms of its 

contract in training the claimant and in coming to that conclusion. It was 

not lost on the court that at least part of that training was conducted at 

the cost of some Thirty Five Thousand Ero €35,000.00. There would also 

have been other costs. These are costs that the defendant would not have 

likely thrown away except for very good reasons.  

BREACH OF NOTICE OF TERMINATION CLAUSE 

194. The claimant sought damages, special damages of $11,443.00